

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Legislation and Intergovernmental Relations Committee

Wednesday, October 28, 2015

9:30 AM

Cook County Building, Board Room, Rm. 569 118 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois

NOTICE AND AGENDA

There will be a meeting of the Committee or Subcommittee of the Board of Commissioners of Cook County at the date, time and location listed above to consider the following:

PUBLIC TESTIMONY

Authorization as a public speaker shall only be granted to those individuals who have submitted in writing, their name, address, subject matter, and organization (if any) to the Secretary 24 hours in advance of the meeting. Duly authorized public speakers shall be called upon to deliver testimony at a time specified in the meeting agenda. Authorized public speakers who are not present during the specified time for public testimony will forfeit their allotted time to speak at the meeting. Public testimony must be germane to a specific item(s) on the meeting agenda, and the testimony must not exceed three minutes; the Secretary will keep track of the time and advise when the time for public testimony has expired. Persons authorized to provide public testimony shall not use vulgar, abusive, or otherwise inappropriate language when addressing the Board; failure to act appropriately; failure to speak to an item that is germane to the meeting, or failure to adhere to the time requirements may result in expulsion from the meeting and/or disqualify the person from providing future testimony.

15-6146

COMMITTEE MINUTES

Approval of the minutes from the meeting of 10/7/2015

15-5736

Presented by: TONI PRECKWINKLE, President, Cook County Board of Commissioners

PROPOSED APPOINTMENT

Appointee(s): Zahra Ali

Position: Deputy Liquor Control Commissioner

Department/Board/Commission: Office of the Liquor Control Commissioner

Effective date: Immediate

Expiration date: n/a

Summary: Pursuant to §6-4 of Chapter 6 of the Cook County Code of Ordinances, I hereby appoint Ms. Zahra Ali to the position of Deputy Liquor Control Commissioner effective immediately.

Ms. Ali received her Bachelor's Degree in Business Administration from Loyola University and later received her Master's Degree in Business Administration from the Keller Graduate School of Management.

Ms. Ali has served as Revenue Director for Cook County since April 2010 and previously held several finance positions from 2002 to 2010. Her experience in those roles, particularly on matters related to compliance and enforcement, will be an asset to the Office of the Liquor Control Commissioner.

This appointment is submitted for your approval.

Legislative History: 10/7/15 Board of Commissioners referred to the Legislation and Intergovernmental Relations Committee

15-5746

Presented by: TONI PRECKWINKLE, President, Cook County Board of Commissioners

PROPOSED APPOINTMENT

Appointee(s): Marc M. Hamilton

Position: Director

Department/Board/Commission: Department of Administrative Hearings

Effective date: Immediate

Expiration date: n/a

Summary: Pursuant to §2-901 of Chapter 2 of the Cook County Code of Ordinances, I hereby appoint Mr. Marc M. Hamilton to the position of Director of the Department of Administrative Hearings effective immediately.

Mr. Hamilton received his Bachelor's Degree in Business Administration from Morehouse College and later received his Juris Doctor Degree from DePaul University College of Law.

Mr. Hamilton has held various positions in the legal field, including service at the Cook County Board of Review from 2013 to present and operating a sole proprietor general practice law office from 2000-2013. In particular, his work as the Prosecuting Attorney for the Village of Dolton, an Administrative Hearing Officer for the Village of Riverdale, and other related experience with administrative law proceedings will be an asset to the Cook County Department of Administrative Hearings.

This appointment is submitted for your approval.

Legislative History: 10/7/15 Board of Commissioners referred to the Legislation and Intergovernmental

Relations Committee

MARLE B. Dlene ecrotary

Chairman: Suffredin Vice-Chairman: Fritchey

Members: Committee of the Whole